## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Bill No. 199 by Senator Bishop

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 10, before the period "." insert the following:
- 3 "for the purpose of focusing on ways to strengthen the capacity of HBCUs to
- 4 provide the highest quality education, increase opportunities for HBCUs to participate
- 5 in and benefit from state programs, and ensure that Louisiana has the highest
- 6 proportion of college graduates from HBCUs in the country"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 8 On page 1, line 14, between "Louisiana's" and "HBCUs" delete "public"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 15, change "19" to "twenty-three"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, delete lines 4 and 5
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 2, line 6, change "(6)" to "(5)"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 16 On page 2, line 8, change "(7)" to "(6)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 18 On page 2, line 9, change "(8)" to "(7)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, line 11, change "(9)" to "(8)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 22 On page 2, line 13, change "(10)" to "(9)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 24 On page 2, line 14, change "(11)" to "(10)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 26 On page 2, line 16, change "(12)" to "(11)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 28 On page 2, line 18, change "(13)" to "(12)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 2 On page 2, line 20, change "(14)" to "(13)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 4 On page 2, line 22, change "(15)" to "(14)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 6 On page 2, line 23, change "(16)" to "(15)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 8 On page 2, line 25, change "(17)" to "(16)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 10 On page 2, line 26, change "(18)" to "(17)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 12 On page 2, line 27, change "(19)" to "(18)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 2, between lines 28 and 29 insert the following:
- 15 "(19) A member of the Louisiana Legislative Black Caucus, appointed by the
- chairman of the caucus. If the chairman of the caucus is a member of the House of
- 17 Representatives, the appointed member shall be a member of the Senate. If the
- chairman of the caucus is a member of the Senate, the appointed member shall be a
- 19 member of the House of Representatives.
- 20 (20) The president of Xavier University of Louisiana, or his designee.
- 21 **(21)** The president of Dillard University, or his designee.
- 22 (22) The chairman of the Senate Committee on Education, or his designee.
- 23 (23) The chairman of the House Committee on Education, or his designee."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 3, line 6, between "chairman" and "shall" insert "and a vice chairman"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 3, line 14, between "of" and "HBCUs" delete "public"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 22</u>
- 29 On page 4, line 11, change "<u>Identifying</u>" to "<u>Identify</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 4, line 13, change "Encouraging" to "Encourage"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 4, line 15, change "Establishing" to "Establish"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 4, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

6 7

(b) Working with the Louisiana Workforce Commission to help identify educational programs to address workforce gaps.

8 9 (c) Requesting the Department of Economic Development and the Workforce Commission to provide periodic updates to the Council on their activities and initiatives."

10